
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning & Regulation Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Planning & Regulation 
Committee 

 
Monday, 23 June 2014 at 2.00 pm 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 

 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 

Deputy Chairman - Councillor Neil Owen 
 

Councillors 
 

David Bartholomew 
Mark Cherry 

Patrick Greene 
Pete Handley 

 

Bob Johnston 
Stewart Lilly 

Glynis Phillips 
Anne Purse 

 

G.A. Reynolds 
John Tanner 

 

 
Notes: 
 
• A site visit is required for Item 6 (Frank Wise School).  Members are asked to meet on 

site at 10.30 am on Monday 23 June 2014. 
• Date of next meeting: 28 July 2014 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor June 2014 
  
Contact Officer: Graham Warrington 

Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Members are asked to contact the case officers in advance of the committee meeting if 
they have any issues/questions of a technical nature on any agenda item. This will 
enable officers to carry out any necessary research and provide members with an 
informed response. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Rachel Dunn on (01865) 815279 or Rachel.dunn@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 may 2014 (PN3) and to receive 
information arising from them.  

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Chairman's Updates  
 

6. New two storey building for the 16-19 age group (6th form) to replace 
the existing temporary accommodation. The proposals include minor 
car parking improvements with the creation of 7 additional parking 
spaces in the main school parking area and also 4 spaces for use in 
association with the 16-19 building on the site of the temporary 
buildings at the Frank Wise School, Hornbeam Close, Banbury - 
Application No R3.0031/14 (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 Report by the Interim Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Growth & 
Infrastructure) (PN6). 
 
This is a planning application for a new two storey building to provide 6th Form 
accommodation on an existing special needs site. The report is being put before 
committee because of an objection raised by Cherwell District Council on the design of 
the proposed building and the effect on the Banbury Conservation Area. 
 
The report also assesses other policy and material considerations, such as the 
transport implication of the development. 

It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be approved for Application 
R3.0031/14 subject to conditions to be determined by the Interim Deputy Director 
(Strategy & Infrastructure Planning) but to include the following: 

1. Development to be commenced within 3 years of the date of permission. 

2. Development to be built in accordance with the plans and details of the 
development. 

3. A school travel plan to be submitted and approved prior to first occupation 
of the building. 



- 2 - 
 

 

4. A construction Management Plan to be submitted and approved prior to 
the development taking place. 

5. Details of drainage scheme to be submitted and approved prior to the 
development taking place. 

6. That within 6 months of the first occupation of the proposed building the 
temporary classroom units permitted under R3.0144/11 be removed. 

7. Trees numbered T08, T09, T10, T11, T12, T13, T14, T15 and T16 on plan 
G100 003 shall be retained.  

8. Trees to be retained on the site shall be protected in accordance with BS 
5837: 2005. 

9. Details of directional signage and car parking designation signage shall be 
submitted and approved prior to first occupation of the development. 

10. Details of vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas shall be submitted and 
approved prior to first occupation of the development. 

11. Details of cycle parking shall be submitted and approved prior to first 
occupation of the development.  

 
  
 

7. Relevant Development Plan and other Policies (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 Paper by the Interim Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & 
Infrastructure Planning) (PN7). 
 
The paper sets out policies referred to in Item 6 and should be regarded as an Annex to 
that report. 
  
  
 

  

Pre-Meeting Briefing 

There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Monday 23 June 2014 at 12.30 
pm for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 
 



 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 12 May 2014 commencing at 2.00 pm and 
finishing at 2.55 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Owen (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor John Tanner 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth (In place of Councillor Stewart 
Lilly) 
Councillor David Wilmshurst (In place of Councillor 
Patrick Greene) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor        (for Agenda Item  ) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting   
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with [a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting ][the following additional documents:] and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and schedule/additional 
documents], copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

15/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 

  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



PN3 

Apology Temporary Appointment 
 

Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Patrick Greene 

Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 

 
 

16/14 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2014 were approved and signed. 
 
 

17/14 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
 

 
Speaker 

 
Item 

 
Grant Scott (Viridor) 
 

 
6. Details pursuant to Condition 31 
(external lighting scheme) of Planning 
Permission 08/02472/CM 
(MW.0044/08) 

 
Ron Wyatt 
 

 
7. Progress report on Minerals and 
Waste site Monitoring and 
Enforcement 

 
 

18/14 DETAILS PURSUANT TO CONDITION 31 (EXTERNAL LIGHTING 
SCHEME) OF PLANNING PERMISSION 08/02472/CM (MW.0044/08)  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Councillor Owen took the chair for the duration of this item. 
 
The Committee considered (PN6) a details pur
[...]
 failed its location.  He concurred 
with an earlier view that little or no waste remained on site other than what had been 
legitimately allowed and had been denied access to a report written by county officers 
which he alleged supported that view but which he had been told had not existed. He 
had wanted to secure a retrospective planning application but had been denied that 
and it was grossly unfair that the sequestration process could result in the loss of 2 
family homes. 

Page 4



PN3 

 
The Committee noted : 
 
Annex 1 
 
Gosford Silo Waste Recovery no longer existed. 
 
LC Hughes scrap yard was situated on Blackthorn and not Bicester. 
 
Shenington ROMP – Mr Hodgkinson explained the discrepancy between targeted 
visits and visits completed. There had been 2 visits as the ROMP had been subject to 
review and had been served a prohibition order. However it was not an active ROMP. 
 
Woodeaton Quarry – there was a legal problem regarding access which needed to be 
resolved before restoration work could start.  The County Council was not party to 
those discussions. 
 
Annex 2 
 
Ferris Hill Farm – Mr Hodgkinson explained the rationale behind the delay insofar as 
care was need before an enforcement notice in order to make sure that everything 
had been included.  Failure to do that could inadvertently allow something. 
 
The Committee commended Mr Hodgkinson and his team for a thorough report and 
the improvement in the monitoring and enforcement position over the last few years. 

RESOLVED: that the Schedule of Compliance Monitoring Visits in Annex 1 and the 
Schedule of Enforcement Cases in Annex 2 to the report PN7 be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



PN6 

For: PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE – 23 June 2014 
 
By: INTERIM DEPUTY DIRECTOR (STRATEGY AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE  PLANNING) 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Division Affected:  Banbury Calthorpe 
 
Contact Officer:  Kevin Broughton Tel: 01865 815272 
 
Location:  Frank Wise School, Hornbeam Close, Banbury, 

Oxfordshire, OX16 9RL 
 
Applicant: Oxfordshire County Council  
 
Application No:  R3.0031/14 District Ref No: 14/00538/OCC 
 
Application Received: 11 November 2013 but subsequently changed 24 

March 2014 
 
Consultation period: 3 April - 28 April (2nd Consultation)   
 
District Council Area:  Cherwell 
 
 
CONTENTS 

• Part 1 - Facts and background 
• Part 2 - Other viewpoints 
• Part 3 - Relevant planning documents 
• Part 4 - Analysis and Conclusions. 

 
 
Recommendation:  Approval subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Development Proposed: 
 
A new 2 storey building for the 16-19 age group (6th form) at the 
Frank Wise School in Banbury to replace the existing temporary 
accommodation. The proposals include minor car parking 
improvements with the creation of 7 additional parking spaces in 
the main school parking area and also 4 spaces for use in 
association with the 16-19 building on the site of the temporary 
buildings 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



PN6 

Part 1 - Facts and background 
 

Site and Setting (see plan 1) 
 

1. The school site is set within the western built up area of Banbury at the 
end of Hornbeam Close, a cul-de-sac. The site is bordered by an 
allotment to the north east, by housing to the north and west, and by 
Hornbeam Close to the south and south east. Apart from providing 
access to the school, Hornbeam Close has housing and access to 
parking for flats on Broughton Road. The nearest housing to the 
proposed new building is 60m away on Hornbeam Close.  
 

2. The part of the school site in which the proposed extension would sit, is 
a currently underused area of hardstanding and garden, within the 
Banbury Conservation Area. The existing Victorian school building, 
called Wood Green Villa, is not a listed building but has been designated 
by Cherwell District Council as a locally listed heritage asset. 
 

3. There is a substantial row of beech tr
[...]
een representations from the occupiers of four local 
properties. Some of those comments were related to the proposed new 
access that has since been removed from the proposal. Other comments 
were: 
(i) Future compliance with the travel plan must be ensured. 
(ii) Easing traffic on Hornbeam Close can only be achieved by more 

hardstanding on the school site. 
(iii) The building would be a much needed improvement over the 

temporary units. 
(iv) No objection to the proposed building. 
(v) No objection to the additional parking which will help the major 

parking problems. 
(vi) Residents are affected by the numbers of cars, minibuses and 

taxis. 
 
Consultations 
 

13. Cherwell District Council - object to the development on the following 
grounds that the proposed building would, by reason of its siting scale 
and design, fail to conserve or enhance a non-designated heritage 
asset, Wood Green Villa, and its setting, resulting in harm to its 
significance, contrary to saved policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan and 
Government guidance contained in within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
Environment Agency - Did not want to make any response to the 
application.  
 
Highway Authority (includes drainage response) - No objection subject to 
the following conditions: 
• Details of directional signage and car parking designation signage 

to be approved prior to occupation of the development. 
• Details of the vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas before 

occupation of the development. 
• Details of covered cycle parking to be submitted and agreed prior to 

commencement of the development. 

Page 9



PN6 

• School Travel Plan to be completed and submitted prior to 
occupation of the development. 

• A Construction Traffic Management Plan to be submitted and 
approved prior to commencement of the development. 

• Drainage details to be approvedprior to the development taking 
place.. 

 
Archaeology - No objection. 
 
Arboricultural Officer - No objec
[...]
e centre of the elevation are similar in scale and dimension to those on 
the Victorian building.  
 

20. The site constraints, and modern educational needs of the building would 
not allow a copying of the Victorian style. In addition, the difference 
between the two buildings helps to separate them in terms of their 
historic context. Given the constraints of the site and the needs of the 
school, the building is an acceptable addition to the school. 
 

21. The proposed building will replace the existing temporary units, and their 
removal will enhance the appearance of the Conservation Area in 
accordance with policy C28. A condition ensuring their removal within 6 
months of the occupation of the proposed building should be included 
with any planning permission given.  
 

22. Saved policy C23 of the Cherwell Local Plan states that there will be a 
presumption in favour of retaining trees that make a positive contribution 
to a conservation area. The proposed development includes the removal 
of the beech trees on the boundary of the site with the allotments. This 
followed pre application advice from the County Arboricultural Officer 
who was concerned that the placing of a building beneath trees with 
included unions would be an increased risk. This advice was agreed with 
the Cherwell District Council Tree Officer. Notwithstanding that technical 
advice I do consider that the loss of the trees would adversely affect the 
conservation area. The applicant has indicated that the proposed building 
could be accommodated with or without the loss of the trees. Given that 
the trees have a level of protection, that they are an attractive feature in 
the conservation area, and that the building could be constructed without 
their loss I consider that a condition should be included that the beech 
trees be retained and that all retained trees be protected in accordance 
with BS 5837: 2005. 
 

Transport Issues 
 

23. There are no specific relevant transport polici
[...]
nd signage is requested prior to commencement of the 
development and the other details prior to occupation of the building. In 
my view the cycle parking and signage should be integrated into the 
travel plan and the parking layout so all such conditions should be 
approved prior to occupation of the development. 
 

Other Issues  
  

29. Policy PSD1 of Cherwell Local Plan 2006 - 2031 submission states that 
there will be a general presumption in favour of development and policy 
BSC7 seeks to meet education needs. Together with the general 
presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out in the NPPF 
and the specific guidance set out in paragraph 72 of the NPPF and the 
DCLG letter dated 15th August 2011, it is my view that this application 
must be looked on favourably and in the absence of any strong 
objections should be granted permission. 
 

30. Policy ESD7 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2006 - 2031 submission states 
that all development will require Sustainable Drainage Systems. A 
condition should therefore be attached requiring a detailed drainage 
scheme be approved. 
  
 Conclusions 

 
31. The proposal would provide permanent accommodation for children 

currently using temporary buildings. The design is acceptable given the 
constraints of the site, and the proposed onsite parking changes would 
be of benefit to the users of Hornbeam close.  

Page 13



PN6 

  
32. Subject to conditions, there is in my view no overriding objection to the 

scheme and it should there be granted planning permission in 
accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development.   

 
Recommendation 
 

33. It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be approved for 
Application R3.0031/14 subject to conditions to be determined by 
the Interim Deputy Director (Strategy & Infrastructure Planning) but 
to include the following: 
 
1. Development to be commenced within 3 years of the date of 

permission. 
2. Development to be built in accordance with the plans and 

details of the development. 
3. A school travel plan to be submitted and approved prior to 

first occupation of the building. 
4. A construction Management Plan to be submitted and 

approved prior to the development taking place. 
5. Details of drainage scheme to be submitted and approved 

prior to the development taking place. 
6. That within 6 months of the first occupation of the proposed 

building the temporary classroom units permitted under 
R3.0144/11 be removed. 

7. Trees numbered T08, T09, T10, T11, T12, T13, T14, T15 and T16 
on plan G100 003 shall be retained.  

8. Trees to be retained on the site shall be protected in 
accordance with BS 5837: 2005. 

9. Details of directional signage and car parking designation 
signage shall be submitted and approved prior to first 
occupation of the development. 

10. Details of vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas shall be 
submitted and approved prior to first occupation of the 
development. 

11. Details of cycle parking shall be submitted and approved prior 
to first occupation of the development.  

 
 
Reasons for Approval: 
 
The proposed development would provide a valuable community facility. 
Subject to conditions, the application would accordance with the 
principle of the NPPF.   
 
Compliance with National Planning Policy Framework: 
In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Oxfordshire 
County Council take a positive and proactive approach to decision 
making focused on solutions and fostering the delivery of sustainable 

Page 14



PN6 

development.  We work with applicants in a positive and proactive 
manner by; 
• offering a pre-application advice service, as in this case  
updating applicants and agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application and where possible suggesting solutions, 
as was the case with this application. 
 

Page 15



PN6 

 
 

Page 16



PN7 
 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE – 23 JUNE 2014 
 
Policy Annex (Relevan
[...]
ll new development will need to be informed by an analysis of the 
context, together with an explanation and justification of the principles that have 
informed the design rationale.  This should be demonstrated in the Design and 
Access Statement that accompanies the planning application.  The Council expects 
all the issues within this policy to be positively addressed through the explanation 
and justification in the Design & Access Statement.  CLG Circular 01/06 sets out the 
matters to be covered and further guidance can be found on the Council’s website. 
 
The Council will require design to be addressed in the pre-application process on 
major developments and in connection with all heritage sites.  For major 

Page 19



PN7 
 

sites/strategic sites and complex developments, Design Codes will need to be 
prepared in conjunction with the Council and local stakeholders to ensure 
appropriate character and high quality design is delivered throughout.  Design Codes 
will usually be prepared between outline and reserved matters stage to set out 
design principles for the development of the site.  The level of prescription will vary 
according to the nature of the site. 
 
 

Page 20


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 New two storey building for the 16-19 age group (6th form) to replace the existing temporary accommodation. The proposals include minor car parking improvements with the creation of 7 additional parking spaces in the main school parking area and also 4 spaces for use in association with the 16-19 building on the site of the temporary buildings at the Frank Wise School, Hornbeam Close, Banbury - Application No R3.0031/14
	7 Relevant Development Plan and other Policies



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 23 June 2014 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 2.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Owen (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor John Tanner 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby (In place of Councillor Bob 
Johnston) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  G. Warrington & J. Crouch (Law & Culture); D. Periam 
(Environment & Economy) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6. K. Broughton (Environment & Economy) 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

20/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
 

 
Apology 

 
Temporary Appointment 
 

 
Councillor Bob Johnston 

 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
 

 



PN3 

 
 

21/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
With regard to Item 6 Councillor Cherry declared that as the local councillor for 
Banbury Calthorpe he had, in 2013, awarded £5,000 from his big society fund 
towards the cost of the Frank Wise School Drama Room.  In view of that and the 
current application at that school now before the Committee he had taken advice 
from the Monitoring Officer with regard to his ability to participate. He had been 
advised that he could. He also advised that he had not expressed or formed an 
opinion on this current application and intended therefore to take a full part in the 
discussion and any voting thereon. 
 

22/14 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting were agreed subject to: 
 

 completing the officer attendance list.  That had been done on the signed 
minute book copy. 

 amending Councillor ? to read Councillor Purse on page 3 (ninth paragraph of 
the preamble). 

 

23/14 CHAIRMAN'S UPDATES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Sutton Courtenay Waste Management Site 
 
The Committee were advised that the Inspector had upheld the 2 appeals lodged 
against the Committee’s decision (taken in September 2013) to refuse two 
applications at the Sutton Courtenay Waste Management Site and awarded costs 
due largely to the weakness of the reasons given for refusal. 
 
Agreed to circulate the Inspector’s full decision letter to all members of the 
Committee. 
 
Extension to Caversham sand and gravel quarry 
 
Councillor Bartholomew asked when the Secretary of State might be expected to 
respond with regard to any call in of the decision taken last December. This remained 
an extremely sensitive issue locally and it was difficult to understand why there had 
been a six month delay since the Committee’s original decision. 
 
Mr Periam advised that requests had been made to the Secretary of State’s office but 
nothing had, as yet, been received with regard to his decision. He would send a 
written request but in his experience that was unlikely to elicit anything sooner from 
him.  
  
 



PN3 

 

24/14 NEW TWO STOREY BUILDING FOR THE 16-19 AGE GROUP (6TH FORM) 
TO REPLACE THE EXISTING TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION. THE 
PROPOSALS INCLUDE MINOR CAR PARKING IMPROVEMENTS WITH 
THE CREATION OF 7 ADDITIONAL PARKING SPACES IN THE MAIN 
SCHOOL PARKING AREA AND ALSO 4 SPACES FOR USE IN 
ASSOCIATION WITH THE 16-19 BUILDING ON THE SITE OF THE 
TEMPORARY BUILDINGS AT THE FRANK WISE SCHOOL, HORNBEAM 
CLOSE, BANBURY - APPLICATION NO R3.0031/14  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Committee considered (PN6) a planning application for a new two storey building 
to provide 6th Form accommodation and replace temporary accommodation. The 
Committee also noted the full tabled comments from the county’s aboricultural officer 
who, although raising no objection as stated in the report had, however, raised 
concerns at pre-application stage regarding increased risk to the trees if the building 
was placed under them.  
 
Mr Broughton confirmed that as the trees were on a site in a conservation area they 
were effectively subject to tree preservation orders.  
 
Councillor Hannaby and Councillor Phillips raised issues regarding the distance of 
the trees from the new building and the impact they might have on light into the 
building. 
 
Mr Broughton confirmed that the new building was some distance from the trees and 
could be accommodated without their loss.  He tabled Drawing No. FW-Z062-006 
showing the building with a grey slate roof, which was much shallower than the pitch 
on the original building and would allow more light into the new building.  A 
construction management plan to include timing of people arriving on site would be 
prepared. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by the Chairman, seconded by Councillor Greene and 
carried nem con) that planning permission be approved for Application R3.0031/14 
subject to conditions to be determined by the Interim Deputy Director for Environment 
& Economy(Strategy & Infrastructure Planning) but to include the following: 

1. Development to be commenced within 3 years of the date of permission. 

2. Development to be built in accordance with the plans and details of the 
development. 

3. A school travel plan to be submitted and approved prior to first occupation of 
the building. 

4. A construction Management Plan to be submitted and approved prior to the 
development taking place. 

5. Details of drainage scheme to be submitted and approved prior to the 
development taking place. 

6. That within 6 months of the first occupation of the proposed building the 
temporary classroom units permitted under R3.0144/11 be removed. 



PN3 

7. Trees numbered T08, T09, T10, T11, T12, T13, T14, T15 and T16 on plan 
G100 003 should be retained.  

8. Trees to be retained on the site should be protected in accordance with BS 
5837: 2005. 

9. Details of directional signage and car parking designation signage should be 
submitted and approved prior to first occupation of the development. 

10. Details of vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas should be submitted and 
approved prior to first occupation of the development. 

11. Details of cycle parking should be submitted and approved prior to first 
occupation of the development.  

 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


